CHRISTOPHER P. STATILE, P.A.

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

CPSTATILE@AOL.COM 3 FIR COURT NEW YORK, NY
OAKLAND, NJ 07430
(201) 337-7470
FAX: (201) 337-7599

February 1, 2022
Chairman Dewey Burleson
and Members of the Planning Board
Borough of Hillsdale
380 Hillsdale Ave.
Hillsdale, NJ 07642

Regarding:  Block 407, Lot 8, Borough of Hillsdale
5 Orchard Lane: Variance Application PZ-01-22
John & Ioanna Moraitis: Applicants and Owners

Dear Chairman Burleson and Members of the Board:

We are in receipt of a bulk variance application, survey, an architectural plan and photographs of
the subject property submitted to the Borough on January 25, 2022. The architectural plan
consists of one sheet prepared by Joseph M. Donato, AIA, dated November 17, 2021. The
survey is prepared by D.P. Sweeney & Associates Inc. and dated August 23, 2012.

The applicant proposes to construct a garage that will be attached to the existing dwelling and
garage. The applicant is appealing a December 7, 2021 denial letter from the Zoning Official.
The application is for “c” (bulk) variances due to the proposed garage encroaching into the
required setback area. The existing and proposed improvements will also exceed the permitted
impervious coverage.

General Site Description

Lot 8 of consists of 10,365 AF (0.24 acre) and is located on
the northern corner of the Orchard Lane/Winthrop Rd.
intersection in the R-2 Zone District (minimum lot size
15,000 SF). The lot is improved with a split-level frame
dwelling with rear wood deck and patio. A paved drive
provides access to the dwelling from Orchard Lane.
Various fencing exists on the property. The architectural
plans show a shed located on the east side of the property.
The submitted survey does not show the shed.

The existing dwelling encroaches into both required front <
yard setback areas and the rear yard setback. The lot is nonconformmg for Lot Area and Lot
Depth. In addition, the existing improvements exceed the maximum permitted Impervious
Coverage.
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Application

The applicant proposes to construct a single-story garage addition on the dwelling’s east side (the
side closest to Winthrop Road). The addition contains approximately 330 SF and consists of a
garage (264 SF) and a roofed back porch (69 SF). A 180 SF driveway widening/extension is
proposed to access the new garage door. The applicant also proposes to relocate a shed on the
east side of the property to the northwestern property corner.

The proposed improvements exceed the maximum permitted Impervious Coverage and the
addition encroaches into the required setback area.

Completeness Review

The application was reviewed against the Checklist for Variance Applications. The following
item is deficient:

1. Existing floor plans. (to check F.A.R.)

With submission of the above, if available, the application can be deemed complete and
scheduled for a public hearing at this time.

Zoning Review

The architectural plans include a bulk table. The property is a corner lot with two frontages and
two required front yard setback areas. The following variances are required:

Proposed Variances

1. Impervious Coverage: 36.58% proposed vs. 30% maximum, a difference of 6.38% or
661 SF.

2. Front Yard Setback (Orchard Lane): 39.7 ft. proposed vs. 50 ft. required, a difference
of 10.3 ft.

3. Front Yard Setback (Winthrop Road): 14 ft. proposed vs. 50 ft. required, a difference
of 36 ft.

4. Rear Yard Setback: 37.63 ft. proposed vs. 50 ft. required, a difference of 12.37.

20f4




CPS

CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND PLANNERS

Existing Variances

10.

11.

Lot Area: 10,365 SF existing vs. 15,000 SF required, a difference of 4,635 SF.
Lot Depth: 105 ft. existing vs. 150 ft. existing, a difference of 45 ft.
Rear Yard Setback: 37.63 ft. existing vs. 50 ft. required, a difference of 12.37 ft.

Front Yard Setback, Orchard Lane.: 39.7 ft. existing vs. 50 ft. required, a difference
of 10.3 ft.

Front Yard Setback, Winthrop Road: 26 ft. existing vs. 50 ft. required, a difference of
14 ft.

6 ft. high fence in front yard space
(incl. top lattice), Winthrop Road.

Accessory structure (shed) in front
yard space, Winthrop Road.

The existing shed is proposed to be
relocated in the northwest property corner, with a 5 ft. setback from the rear and side lot
lines. In the R-2 Zone, a setback equal to its height is required. An additional variance
appears necessary for the shed setbacks.

General Comments

The submitted property survey is dated August 2012 and does not show the correct fence
line. A current survey is required. The submitted survey should be updated by the land
surveyor.

The applicant is responsible for providing the required testimony for all variances. The
positive and negative criteria must be satisfied for each.

The application includes setback and impervious coverage variance requests. Can the

shed be removed given the new garage space? Converting the driveway (existing +
proposed) to pavers would reduce the Impervious Coverage by 4.6%.
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4. The shed is proposed to be relocated in the northwest property corner, with only a 5 ft.
setback from the rear and side lot lines. In the R-2 Zone, a setback equal to its height is
required. An additional variance may be needed for the shed.

5. The applicant should explain whether a zoning permit was issued for the existing non-
conforming fence. If so a copy should be provided.
Very truly yours,
C.P. STATILE, P.A.
(original signed)

Christopher P. Statile, P.E.
Planning Board Engineer

CPS/mr
cc: John & Ioanna Moraitis, Owners

Dennis Francis, Esq.
1120.052
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BOROUGCHIOF]

HH Mj E 380 Hillsdale Avenue
Hillsdale, New Jersey 07642

201-666-4800 (main)
201-722-2612 ext 1563 (direct)

sloesner@hillsdalenj,or

Steven Loesner
Zoning Official

December 7, 2021

Accurate Dimensions Contracting LLC
149 Washington Ave.
Dumont, NJ 07628

Re: proposed addition 5 Orchard Ln. Hillsdale, NJ
Block 407 Lot 8 Zone R-2

To whom:
The application for the proposed addition to 5 Orchard Ln. is denied for the following.

1. Front and side yard setbacks.
As a corner lot both the Orchard St and Winthrop Rd. sides are considered front yards for set
back requirements. Neither side is currently compliant. The 50% percent reduction only applies if
one side meets the current setback of 50ft. (see schedule of uses and requirements setbacks for

corner lots).

2. Rear yard setback
50 feet required with 37.63 proposed.

3. Impervious coverage
30% of lot area maximum required with 36,58 proposed.

§ 310-55Regulations applicable to all districts.

A.

General. No building shall hereafter be erected and no existing building shall be moved,
structurally altered, rebuilt, added to or enlarged, unless it shall conform to the requirements of
this chapter. No land shall be used for any purpose other than for a permitted use under this
chapter and in conformity with the requirements of the Schedule of Uses and Requirements.l No
yard or other required open space contiguous to any building shall be encroached upon or reduced
in any manner, except in conformity to the setbacks, lot area, build ing location, percentage of lot
coverage, off-strect parking space and all other regulations designated in the said Schedule and
this chapter for the district in which it is located. Any unlawful encroachment or reduction shall
constitute a violation of this chapter, and any building permit, use permit and any other permit
granted therefor shall, upon determination of such violation, be void.

This denial may be appealed to the Hillsdale Planning Board for a variance. The variance application is
available in the construction department at borough hall or online. Please note that under state statue, this
appeal must be filed with this office not later than twenty days from the date of this notice. [f you have
any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Steven Loesner
Zoning Official




LAW OFFICES OF
DENNIS J. FRANCIS, ESQ., LLC

37 LIBERTY STREET
SUITE 1
LITTLE FERRY., NEW JERSEY 07643

Dennis J. Francis, Esq.* Telephone: (201) 440-4330
E-Mail: djflawoffices@gmail.com Facsimile: (201) 440-4335
Of Counsel: James T. Novello, Esq. * Licensed in NJ and NY

January 4, 2022

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Borough of Hillsdale

380 Hillsdale Avenue

Hillsdale, New Jersey 07642
Attn: Tax Collector’s Office

Re:  Application to Hillsdale Planning/Zoning Board
PQ: 5 Orchard Lane, Hillsdale, New Jersey
Block 407, Lot 8

To Whom It May Concern:

In reference to the above captioned matter, kindly note that my office represents the
proposed applicant, John Moraitis. In preparation of an anticipated formal application to the
Borough of Hillsdale Planning/Zoning Board, this letter shall serve as a formal request for a
certificate stating that any and all taxes or assessments for local improvements which are due
have been paid in full. Kindly return said certificate to my office in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped envelope as soon as possible.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions please do not
hesitate to contact our office as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

Dennis J. Francis
DJF:dk
Enclosure

cc: Client (w/encl. — via email only)



STATEMENT OF REASONS

Applicant is seeking the following variances:

1) Variance as to a front yard setback in the R-2 Zone which requires a minimum of 50 feet.
Since the property is a corner lot there are two (2) front yard variances required.

a. The front yard setback currently off of Orchard Lane is 39.70 feet. This is an existing
non-conformity and will not be changed due to the proposed construction.

b. The front yard setback currently off of Winthrop Road is 26.0 feet. This is an existing
non-conformity which will be reduced to 14.0 feet as a result of the proposed
construction.

2 Variance as to a rear yard setback in the R-2 Zone which requires a minimum of 50 feet.
The rear yard setback currently is 37.63 feet. This is an existing non-conformity and will not be
changed due to the proposed construction.

3) Variance as to maximum impervious coverage in the R-2 Zone which allows for a
maximum lot coverage of 30%. The existing lot coverage is 34.38% which is an existing non-

conformity which will be increased to 36.58% as per the proposed construction.

Reasons why variances are being sought:

(D) The reason why the foregoing variances are being sought by the applicant is because the
applicant wants to expand the existing one-family residence to add an additional garage that will
be able to accommodate his motor vehicle. As a result the existing non-conforming nature of the
residence as well as the size of the lot with it also being a corner lot, the foregoing necessitates
the request for a two (2) front yard setback variances as well as a rear yard setback variance and a
maximum impervious coverage variance.

(2) The proposed expansion of the existing residence so as to add an additional garage will
not in any way obstruct the line of sight of drivers at the corner of Orchard Lane and Winthrop
Road.

3) Two (2) of the four (4) variances that are being sought are pre-existing non-conforming
conditions and the proposed development is in no way expanding or intensifying the non-
conformity.

@) The variances which are being requested can be granted under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(1)
in so much as the size of the lot and current layout of the residence dictates the applicant having
to request the variances to allow for an expansion of the garage. Applicant asserts that the lot
size and the layout of the residence on the corner lot has created an undue hardship on the
applicant to meet the requirements of the zoning code. Additionally, the applicant asserts that the
application will advance the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law, that the variances can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good, that the benefits of the deviations would
substantially outweigh any detriment and that the variances will not substantially impair the
intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance.



From: John Moraitis
To: John Moraitis

p— Ve
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From: John Moraitis

To: John Moraitis
Date: Monday, January 10, 2022 10:16:47 AM f . ‘1 { Sl
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From: John Moraitis
To: John Moraitis

Date: Monday, January 10, 2022 10:18:47 AM / »
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From: John Moraitis
To: John Moraiti

Date: Monday, January 10, 2022 10:21:23 AM ghy [(j i : é )
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9. Photographs of the property and all adjacent properties.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions please do not
hesitate to contact my office as soon as possible.

Enclosures

cc: Client (w/encls. - via email only)
Joseph M. Donato, AIA (w/out encls. — via email only)
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PLANNING BOARD APPLICATION FORM

BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
380 HILLSDALE AVENUE
HILLSDALE, NJ 07642

The application, with supporting documentation, must be filed with the Deputy Secretary to the Board

and must be delivered to the Borough departments and professionals for review at least ten business days
prior to the meeting at which the application is to be considered.

1. SUBJECT PROPERTY

rd
Location ) Orchard L Hllsdale, NT
Tax Map  Page Ii Block d07 Lot(s) ?
Dimensions  Frontage [00.06 Depth [ O5.00  Total Area /£, 3 :‘é'»{)’gé?/('/—

Zoning District R -Z

2. APPLICANT

Name D ohn MM oraitis |

Address S Orchord LN Flillsdale NS O7044
Telephone Number 2.0\ ~ARQ - 0003

Applicantis a Corporation D Partnership D Individual B/

3. OWNER
If Owner is other than the applicant, provide the following information on the Owner(s):

Owner’s Name

. Address

Telephone Number

Rev. 4/16/2018




4. . APPLICANT’S ATTORNEY

Name L) @A . Freuers £5G

Address 3 Lide o, Srof~ Seite /] L e E"/}vl LT o763
Telephone Number AL/ -5 -3 30 FaxNumber 20/~ 50 -Y33 5
5. APPLICANT’S ENGINEER

Name _ SOseph o Donate . AI. A,

Address 14 Ry Y esty  Biwredge NT = OT0b!

Telephone Number _ L0V -4KY - RQ OO Fax Number ____~——

6. EXPERTS

List any other Expert who will submit a report or who will testify for the Applicant: [Attach additional
sheets as may be necessary]

Name ___{nceph /N, Dowsh ATA
Field of Expertise Q-.\c,!\ idec 7£w:,e
Address / Y edt‘/“ﬁ V é@/f’S"L Ru@»é%ﬁe , fU\T— O;Léé/

Telephone Number 20/ ~§/8/"-8 &0 o Fax Number  —

1. APPLICATION REPRESENTS A REQUEST FOR THE FOLLOWING:

SUBDIVISION:

______Minor Subdivision Approval ____ Subdivision Approval [Preliminary]
___Subdivision Approval [Final]

Number of lots to be created (including remainder lot)

Number of proposed dwelling units (if applicable)

SITE PLAN:
Minor Site Plan Approval
Preliminary Site Plan Approval

Final Site Plan Approval

Rev. 4/16/2018



Amendment or Revision to an Approved Site Plan
Area to be disturbed (square feet) Total number of proposed dwelling units
Request for Waiver from Site Plan Review and Approval

Reason for request:

VARIANCE:

__Appeal decision of an Adminigtrative Officer [N.J.S. 40:55D-70a]
—Map or Ordinance Interpretation of Special Question [N.J.S. 40:55D-70b]
~X._Variance Relief (hardship) [N.J.S. 40:55D-70¢(1)]

__ Variance Relief (substantial benefit) [N.J.S. 40:55D-70c(2)]

Variance Relief (use) [N.J.S. 40:55D-70d]

MISCELLANEOUS:
Informal Review
Conditional Use Approval [N.J.S. 40:55D-67]

Direct issuance of a permit for a structure in bed of a mapped street, public drainage way,
or flood control basin [N.J.S. 40:55D-34]

Direct issuance of a permiit for a lot lacking street frontage [N.J.S. 40:55D-35]

8. Section(s) of Ordinance from which a variance is requested:
§ 3/0-554A
\J .

9. Waivers Requested of Development Standards and/or Submission Requirements: [attach additional
pages as needed]

Mowe

Rev. 4/16/2018



10. Explain in detail the exact nature of the application and changes to be made at the premises,
including the proposed use of the premises: (attached pages as needed) .

A‘@{\/l(‘a.;‘/{‘ §¢eks 7(; (”L‘Jk:)"“lt;"”us»'ll; GA cl(“ i."/‘ra,vq/:; Q:"«"-}ﬁt- CBM/Zé) %‘é

"

f . - f N
Q}L’K#L/.\\ij trsidence .;A,Z,-IIVL r‘ﬂggwi‘*’& S"éuef*l/ Ku/ﬁ C thalisrnees.

11. Have proposed lots numbers been reviewed by the Tax Assessor to determine appropriate lot and
block numbers? Aot A}[)'__Q L o B/

12. Are any off-tract improvements required or proposed? Mo e

13. Ts the subdivision to be filed by Deed or Plat? __ ASed App hgu 8/

14, Indicate other approvals which are required and date plans submitted:

Yes No Date Plans Submiited

Bergen County Utilities Authority

Bergen County Planning Board

Bergen County Soil Conservation District

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

Sewer Extension Permit

Sanitary Sewer Connection Permit

Stream Encroachment Permit

‘Wetlands Delineation

‘Wetlands Permit

Transition Area Waiver

Potable Water Construction Permit

QOther

New Jersey Highway Authority

PP P R R R KK X

Public Service Electric & Gas Company

15. Provide Certification from the Tax Collector that all ;taxes due on the subject property have been

paid.
® Yes No O

16. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Restrictions, covenants, easements, association by-laws, existing or proposed on the property:

Yes [attach copies] D No @ Proposed D

Note: All deed restrictions, covenants, easements, association by-laws, existing or proposed must
be submitted for review.

Present use of the premises: \\,4 -4 / e tam ¢ 7’7 4:)« S c.( Pl @

Rev. 4/16/2018




17. Has the property been subject to any prior variance applications?

D Yes No @

If yes, please explain in detail any prior applications:

18. List of Maps, Reports and other materials accompanying the application (attach additional pages as
required for complete listing).

P/O)L)D/G.u /ZZ)AJ/A/\ /p/ﬁ‘u% dNﬂﬂ@ch é
Noseph M. DNovuds AT cloted //~_/;~;l/'

19. APPLICATION REFERRALS (SITE PLAN/SUBDIVISION APPLICATIONS ONLY)

It is the responsibility of the applicant under Section 310-88 of the municipal ordinances to mail or
deliver copies of department referral forms to the Borough Hall, including the application form and all
supporting plans and documents to the various Borough Departments and professional staff to which the
application is submitted for their review. This documentation must be received by the departments and
professional staff at least 30 calendar days prior to the public meeting at which the application is to be
considered, otherwise the application will be deemed incomplete. Referral forms are available at the
Borough Hall with this application.

Quantity Description of Ttem

. Copies of each referral form, and Preliminary Site Plan or Subdivision Application documents shall be
forwarded to the Borough Hall for the following:

Land Use Officer

Borough Engineer (if different than Planning Board Engineer)

Board of Health

Police Chief

Department of Public Works Superintendent

Fire Prevention Bureau

Recreation Commission

Hillsdale Board of Education, 32 Ruckman Road, Hillsdale, NT 07642
Environmenta! Commission

FER MO e o

The applicant shall produce proof by affidavit to the Board of the date such copies were sent.

Rev. 4/16/2018



20. ADVERTISEMENT (Do not publish the notice or serve affidavits until the application has been
deemed complete by the Board.)

Obtain list of affected property owners within 200 ft. from the Borough Tax Assessor. The Tax
Assessor has 7 days to provide this information. You should contact the Tax Assessor’s office as soon as
possible to receive your list of affected property owners. There is a2 $ 10 fee for this list.

A copy of the Notice must appear in the official newspaper of the Borough and to be mailed to the
owners of all real property, as shown on the current tax duplicate, located within the State and within 200
feet in all directions of the property which is the subject of this application. The Notice must specify the
sections of the Ordinances from which relief is sought, if applicable (see attached Sample Public Notice).

The publication and the service on the affected owners must be accomplished at least 10 days prior
to the date scheduled by the Deputy Secretary for the hearing.

An affidavit of service on all property owners and a proof of publication must be filed with the Planning
Board Attorney no less than 5 business days prior to the hearing date, the hearing can proceed.

21. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to N.J.S, 40:551)-48.1, the names and addresses of all persons owning 10% of the stock ina
corporate applicant or 10% interest in any partnership applicant must be disclosed. In accordance with
N.J.S. 40:55-D48.2 that disclosure requirement applies to any corporation or partnership which owns
more than 10% interest in the applicant followed up the chain of ownership until the names and
addresses of the non-corporate stockholders and partners exceeding the 10% ownership criterion have
been disclosed. [Attach pages as necessary to fully coruply.]

Name I{L) 'S‘F A‘}}Q /: (’L‘*" é/“

Address

Interest

CERTIFICATIONS

22. I certify that the foregoing statements and the materials submitted are true. I further certify that] am
the individual applicant or that [ am an Officer of the Corporate applicant and that I am authorized to sign
the application for the Corporation or that  am a general partner of the partnership applicant.

(If the applicant is a corporation this must be signed by an authorized corporate officer. If the
applicant is a partnership, this musi be signed by a general pariner.)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

ZS"A‘dayof ' 1o iy L2020

PPLICANT

Rev. 4/16/2018
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23. T certify that I am the Owner of the property which is the subject of this application, that [ have
autherized the applicant to make this application and that I agree to be bound by the application, the
representations made and the decision in the same manner as if T were the applicant.

(If the owner is a corporation this must be signed by an authorized corporate officer. If the owner is
‘a parmership, this must be signed by a general partner.)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
20
L

NOTARY PUBLIC SIGNATURE OF OWNER

24, T understand that the sum of $ (200,00 has been deposited in an eserow account (Builder’s Trust
Account). In accordance with the Ordinances of the Borough of Hillsdale, I further understand that the
escrow account is established in accordance with State Law to cover the cost of professional services
including engineering, planning, legal and other expenses associated with the reviey of submitted
materials and the publication of the decision by the Board. Sums not utilized in phe review process shall
be returned. If additional sums are deemed necessary, I upgderstand that as ¢ ?cant will be notified

#Hin fifteen days,.,

To be completed by the Daputy Secretary ondy.

Planning Board

Tiate Filed Applikafion No.
Application Fees Escraw Deposit

Scheduled for:

Review of Completeness | | Hearing {

Rev. 4/16/2018




BOROUGH{OF]

== 380 HIIsdaIJeAvenus ,
(7 Hilsdale, New 0764
@zer 2o 54600 (m

Steven Loesner 201665-4800 (main)
Zoning Official 201 722-2612 ext 1563 (direct)
sloesner@hillsdalenj.org

December 7, 2021

Accurate Dimensions Contracting LLC
149 Washington Ave.
Dumont, NJ 07628

Re: proposed addition 5 Orchard Ln. Hillsdale, NJ
Block 407 Lot 8 Zone R-2

To whom:
The application for the proposed addition to 5 Orchard Ln. is denied for the following.

1. Front and side yard setbacks.
As a corner lot both the Orchard St and Winthrop Rd. sides are considered front yards for set
back requirements. Neither side is currently compliant. The 50% percent reduction only applies if
one side meets the current setback of 50ft. (see schedule of uses and requirements setbacks for
corner lots).

2. Rear yard setback
50 feet required with 37.63 proposed.

3. Impervious coverage
30% of lot area maximum required with 36.58 proposed.

N 310-33Regulations applicable to all districts.

General. No building shall hereafter be erected and no existing building shall be moved,
structurally altered, rebuilt, added to or enlarged, unless it shall conform to the requirements of
this chapter. No land shall be used for any purpose other than for a permitted use under this
chapter and in conformity with the requirements of the Schedule of Uses and Requirements 4 No
yard or other required open space contiguous to any building shall be encroached upon or reduced
in any manner, except in conformity to the setbacks, lot area, building location, percentage of lot
coverage, off-street parking space and all other regulations designated in the said Schedule and
this chapter for the district in which it is located. Any unlawful encroachment or reduction shall
constitute a violation of this chapter, and any building permit, use permit and any other permit
granted therefor shall, upon determination of such violation, be void.

This denial may be appealed to the Hillsdale Planning Board for a variance. The variance application is
available in the construction department at borough hall or online. Please note that under state statue, this
appeal must be filed with this office not later than twenty days from the date of this notice. If you have
any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Steven Loesner
Zoning Official
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380 Hillsdale Avenue
Hillsdale, New Jersey 07642
201-666-4800 (main)
201-497-1501 (direct)
klombardi@hillsdalenj.org

Kelly A. Lombardi
Tax Collector

CERTIFICATION OF TAXES & ASSESSMENTS

Date: January 12, 2022
Block: 407 lot: 8
Owner: Moraitis, John & loanna

Property Location: 5 Orchard Lane

l, Kelly A. Lombardi, Tax Collector for the Borough of Hillsdale, do hereby certify that all taxes due on the
property above are paid current, and there are no delinquent taxes, tax liens or assessments for
improvements on this property, to the best of my knowledge as of the date of this letter.

Colo N - o, \—12- 20
Kelly A. Lorfibardi, CMFO, CTC, QPA Date
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